

NO. 521517

**In the Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

KAISER CEMENT AND GYPSUM CORP., *et al.*,
Defendants, Cross-complainants and Appellants.

EXCESS INSURERS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District
Case No. B278091

Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC249550
The Honorable Kenneth Freeman, Judge

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Brian A. Kelly (SBN 124738)
*Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)
Kathryn T.K. Schultz (SBN 221322)
Spear Tower One Market Plaza
Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
Telephone: 415.957.3000
Facsimile: 415.957.3001
E-mail: bakelly@duanemorris.com
pjkillion@duanemorris.com
kkschultz@duanemorris.com

*Attorneys for Defendants and
Respondents*
London Market Insurers

KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP

Alan Jay Weil (SBN 63153)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 1725
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 310.556.2700
Facsimile: 310.556.2705
E-mail: ajweil@kbfkfirm.com

RUGGERI PARKS WEINBERG LLP

James P. Ruggeri (*pro hac vice
forthcoming*)
Edward B. Parks, II (*pro hac vice
forthcoming*)
1875 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202.984-1400
Facsimile: 202.984-1401
E-mail: jruggeri@ruggirilaw.com
eparks@ruggirilaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
First State Insurance Company

AIWASIAN & ASSOCIATES

Deborah A. Aiwasian (SBN 125490)
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1050
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 233-9650
Facsimile: (213) 233-9651
E-mail:
Deborah.Aiwasian@mclolaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Respondent*

Westchester Fire Insurance
Company (With Respect To
International Insurance Company
Policy No. 5233172273)

**OTHER EXCESS INSURERS JOINING THIS ANSWER BRIEF
ARE LISTED ON NEXT PAGE**

SINNOTT, PUEBLA, CAMPAGNE & CURET, APLC

Wendy E. Schultz (SBN 150720)
515 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1470
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: +1 213.996.4200
E-mail: wschultz@spcclaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
The Insurance Company of the State of
Pennsylvania; Defendant and Respondent
Granite State Insurance Company*

SELMAN BREITMAN LLP

Elizabeth M. Brockman (SBN 155901)
Calvin S. Whang (SBN 215945)
11766 Wilshire Blvd., 6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Telephone: +1 310.689.7043
E-mail: ebrockman@selmanlaw.com
cwhang@selmanlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
National Casualty Company and Sentry

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE ON REVIEW.....	12
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	16
A. Truck Is Kaiser’s Only Remaining Primary Insurer.....	17
B. Kaiser’s Other Primary Insurers Are Exhausted, Having Previously Equitably Contributed to Truck.....	17
C. Kaiser’s Excess Insurance	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	19
A. All Contract-Based Issues Have Been Adjudicated or Resolved; Only Truck’s Phase III-A Equitable Contribution Claim Is Subject to Review.....	19
1. The <i>ICSOP</i> Opinion Held that Horizontal Exhaustion of All Primary Insurance Was Required Before Kaiser’s Excess Policies Attach, but Limited Truck’s 19-Years of Primary Insurance to One \$500,000 Limit Per Occurrence.....	19
2. <i>ICSOP</i> Resolved Excess Attachment and Accordingly Certain Excess Insurers Are Paying Their Respective Excess Share of Claims Exceeding Truck’s Single \$500,000 Primary Limit Under an Excess Coverage-In-Place Agreement.....	20
B. Truck’s and Kaiser’s Remaining Issues Were Tried to the Court in Three Phases.....	21
C. The Court of Appeal’s Decision	22
ARGUMENT	23

I.	Truck Misconstrues the Equitable Contribution Issue on Review, Arguing as If Truck Were the Policyholder.....	23
A.	Equitable Contribution Is About Accomplishing Ultimate Justice in the Bearing of a Specific Burden and Is Not Controlled by the Language of the Insurance Contracts.	23
B.	Equitable Contribution Is Available Only Between Insurers Sharing the Same Obligation on the Same Level of Insurance and Is Not Available to a Primary Insurer Against Excess Insurers.	26
C.	Primary and Excess Insurance Are Qualitatively Different.	30
D.	Equitable Contribution Arises Only Where One Insurer Has Paid More than Its Fair Share.....	35
E.	Truck Seeks to Force Excess Insurers to Simultaneously Contribute to Claims at Both the Primary Level (Under \$500,000) and the Excess Level (Above \$500,000); Doing So Is Not Equitable and Will Harm Kaiser.	39
F.	A Judgment on Equitable Contribution Is Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion.	41
II.	<i>Montrose III</i> Did Not Involve Equitable Contribution and It Does Not Control Here.	42
A.	This Court has Consistently Ruled that an Insured’s Right of Recovery Is Not Governed by the Same Principles as an Insurer’s Equitable Contribution Claim.	42
B.	Truck’s Arguments Based on the Policy Language Fail.....	45
1.	Contribution Is Equitable, Not Contractual. .	45
2.	“Other Insurance” Provisions Do Not Operate as Truck Contends.	45

3.	Truck May Not Avail Itself of the Reasonable Expectations Doctrine.	48
III.	Truck’s Drop Down Theory Fails.	50
A.	<i>Community Redevelopment</i> Remains Valid in the Equitable Contribution Context.	50
B.	The Excess Policies Provide Coverage Excess of All “Valid and Collectible Insurance,” Including Truck’s 1974 Primary Policy, and “ <i>Shall Not Contribute</i> with Such Other Insurance.”	52
1.	The 1953-58 Excess Policies.	54
2.	The 1958-64 Excess Policies.	56
3.	The 1983-85 Excess Policies.	58
C.	The “Continue in Force” Language Does Not Transform Kaiser’s Excess Policies into Primary Insurance from Which Truck Can Seek Equitable Contribution.	59
D.	The Court of Appeal Previously Adjudicated Horizontal Exhaustion in <i>ICSOP</i> , Which Is Law of the Case. Truck’s Arguments Are Also Foreclosed Under Judicial Estoppel.	64
IV.	Conclusion	67
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 132.....	55
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indem. Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38.....	24
<i>Aguilar v. Lerner</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 974.....	66
<i>American Alternative Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1239.....	53
<i>American Casualty Co. v. General Star Indemnity Co.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1510.....	51
<i>AMHS Ins. Co. v. Mut. Ins. Co. of Arizona</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 258 F.3d 1090.....	62
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Transport Indem. Co.</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 496	49
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 1054	49
<i>Axis Surplus Ins. Co. v. Glencoe Ins. Ltd.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1214.....	24-25, 34, 41
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254.....	45, 48, 53
<i>Benjamin Moore & Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> (N.J. 2004) 843 A.2d 1094	47
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> (Mass. 2009) 910 N.E.2d 290.....	47
<i>Budd v. Kaiser Gypsum Company, Inc.</i> (Wash.Ct.App. 2022) 505 P.3d 120	36, 40

<i>Carmel Development Co. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 502.....	46, 51, 54, 57, 62
<i>Centennial Ins. Co. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 105.....	41
<i>Chubb/Pacific Indem. Group v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 691	29, 32-33, 35
<i>Community Redevelopment Agency v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 329	19-20, 22, 31, 44, 46, 50-52, 58-59, 63
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Rohr, Inc.</i> (Conn.Ct.App. 2020) 244 A.3d 564.....	44, 51
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 111	32
<i>Crowley Mar. Corp. v. Boston Old Colony Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1061	35, 39
<i>Dart Indus., Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1059.....	43, 46
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1279.....	12, 25-27, 35, 41
<i>Flintkote Co. v. Gen. Acc. Assur. Co. of Canada</i> (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2008) 2008 WL 3270922.....	62-63
<i>FMC v. Plaisted & Cos.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1132.....	32
<i>Foster-Gardner, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 857.....	24
<i>Galanty v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 368.....	48
<i>Gribaldo, Jacobs, Jones & Assoc. v. Agrippina Versicherungen</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 434	33

<i>Griffith Co. v. San Diego College for Women</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 501	42
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706.....	42
<i>Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1285	49
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swift Distribution, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 277.....	48
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 710.....	41
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130	42
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> (N.Y. 2016) 52 N.E.3d 1144.....	47
<i>Interstate Fire & Cas. Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> (Minn. 1988) 433 N.W.2d 82.....	63-64
<i>JPI Westcoast Constr., L.P. v. RJS & Assocs., Inc.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1448.....	46
<i>Kaiser Cement and Gypsum Corp. v. Insurance Co. of the State of Pennsylvania</i> (2013) 155 Cal.Rptr.3d 283 (ICSOP) 13-15, 18-20, 30, 35-37, 40-41, 52, 56-59, 62, 64-67	
<i>Katz v. Los Gatos-Saratoga Joint Union High School Dist.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 47.....	65
<i>Lafarge Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 32 Fed.Appx. 851	51
<i>London Market Insurers v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 648 (LMI) 13, 16, 19-20, 36, 53	
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1082.....	26, 39

<i>McConnell v. Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 637	55
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645 (<i>Montrose I</i>)	37, 43, 48
<i>Montrose Chemical Corporation v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 215 (<i>Montrose III</i>).....	15-16, 22, 30-31, 39,42-44, 46-47, 49-52
<i>Morohoshi v. Pacific Home</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 482.....	65
<i>National American Ins. Co. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 565	24
<i>Newmont USA Ltd. v. American Home Assur. Co.</i> (E.D.Wash. 2009) 676 F.Supp.2d 1146	62
<i>North River Ins. Co. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 108	29, 31, 46-47, 50-51
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Unigard Ins. Co.</i> (Utah 2012) 268 P.3d 180	47
<i>Olympic Ins. Co. v. Employers Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 593	29, 32, 50
<i>Pacific Coast Building Products, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 300 Fed.Appx. 546	51
<i>Padilla Construction Co., Inc. v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 984	51
<i>Powerine Oil Co., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 377.....	18, 32
<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 184.....	51
<i>Reliance Nat. Indemnity Co. v. General Star Indemnity Co.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1063.....	23, 26, 29, 35, 51, 57

<i>Reserve Insurance Co. v. Pisciotta</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 800	18, 55
<i>RLI Ins. Co. v. CNA Cas. of California</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 75	27
<i>SantaFe Braun, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 19	15-16, 22-23, 34, 44, 51-52
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Century Surety Co.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1023	35, 39
<i>Signal v. Harbor</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 359	12-13, 23-26, 30, 32-34
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (Ill. Ct. App. 2015) 39 N.E.3d 570	63
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186	32
<i>Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> (Wis. 2019) 922 N.W.2nd 71	47
<i>Stonewall Insurance Co. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1810	51
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1699	29, 32
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pennsylvania</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1296	27-28
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Kaiser Cement</i> (Cal.Ct.App. Jan. 7, 2022) 2022 WL 71771 (<i>Truck</i>)	14-20,22-23, 27, 30, 35-36, 40-41, 50, 52, 57, 60, 63, 65
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Calif. Ins. Guarantee Assoc.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 936	18

STATUTES

Civ. Code § 1636..... 24
Civ. Code § 1641..... 53
Code Civ. Proc. § 634 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rest. Liab. Ins. § 39 (2019)..... 48
Rest. Liab. Ins. § 40 (2019)..... 47
Rules of Court, rule 8.1115(b)(1)..... 13
